SLS 17RS-185 ENGROSSED

2017 Regular Session

SENATE BILL NO. 23

BY SENATOR ALARIO

Prefiled pursuant to Article III, Section 2(A)(4)(b)(i) of the Constitution of Louisiana.

ROADS/HIGHWAYS. Designates the new bridge across Goose Bayou on LA 45 in Jefferson Parish as the "Jules Nunez Bridge". (8/1/17)

AN ACT 1 2 To provide relative to state highways; to designate the new bridge across Goose Bayou on Louisiana Highway 45 in Jefferson Parish as the "Jules Nunez Bridge"; and to 3 4 provide for related matters. 5 Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana: Section 1. The new bridge across Goose Bayou on Louisiana Highway 45 in 6 7 Jefferson Parish is hereby designated as the "Jules Nunez Bridge". Section 2. The Department of Transportation and Development is hereby directed to 8 9 erect and maintain appropriate signs of this designation. The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Sharon F. Lyles.

> DIGEST 2017 Regular Session

Alario

Designates the new bridge across Goose Bayou on Louisiana Highway 45 in Jefferson Parish as the "Jules Nunez Bridge".

Directs DOTD to erect and maintain signs of this designation.

Effective August 1, 2017.

SB 23 Engrossed